
CH2MH1LL BWXT West Valley, LLC

Mr. C. S. Haugh, P.E.
Chief, Source Surveillance
New York State Department of Environmental Conservation
Division of Water
Bureau of Watershed Programs
625 Broadway, 4th Floor
Albany, New York 12233-3 506

SUBJECT:

	

State Pollutant Discharge Elimination System (SPDES) Discharge Monitoring Report (DMR)
for the Reporting Period October 1 through October 31, 2015, SPDES Permit No. NY-0000973,
West Valley Demonstration Project (WVDP)

Dear Mr. Haugh:

The West Valley Demonstration Project's SPDES DMR for the reporting period October 1 through
October 31, 2015, including the Net Iron and Total Dissolved Solids (TDS) concentration sheets, is attached. All
results for this report are within effluent discharge limits specified in the permit.

Please note there was no discharge at outfall 007 or internal outfall O1B during this period.

As required in Title 6 of the New York Codes, Rules, and Regulations (6NYCRR) Part 750-2.5(e)(3), the New York
Environmental Laboratory Accreditation Program (NYELAP) identification numbers for the laboratories performing
analysis for this DMR are as follows:

1. TestAmerica Buffalo: NY Lab No. 10026; and

2. General Engineering Laboratories: NY Lab No. 11501.

Also, 6NYCRR Part 750-2.5(e)(3) requires reporting of Method Detection Limits (MDLs), where monitoring is not
performed under ELAP. To that end, the MDL for Total Residual Chlorine analysis performed by the CHBWV
wastewater treatment facility personnel is 0.01 mg/L.

If you have any questions, please contact Moira Maloney of the U.S. Department of Energy West Valley
Demonstration Project (DOE-WVDP) at (716) 942-4255 or William Kean of my staff at (716) 942-4865.

Sincerely,

John D. Rendall, Manager
Regulatory Strategy & Engineering

JDR:WNK:bnj

Attachment:

	

SPDES DMR for October 1 through October 31, 2015 Monitoring Period

CHBWV 10282 Rock Springs Road West Valley, NY 14171-9799

BNJ71 16.WNK

AC-EA
WR:201 5:0051

November 17, 2015



Mr. C. S. Haugh

	

-2- WR:201 5:0051

cc:

	

M. A. Stein, NYSDEC-Region 9 DOW
E. W. Wohiers, Cattaraugus County Health Department
J. M. Dundas, DOE-WVDP
M. N. Maloney, DOE-WVDP
J. J. Baker, CHBWV
L. E. Bennett, CHBWV (Public Reading Room)
W. N. Kean, CHBWV
D. P. Klenk, CHBWV
J. D. Rendall, CHBWV
R. L. Scharf, CHBWV
A. W. Upshaw, CHBWV
B. N. Jeffery, CHBWV (Letter Log)

CHBWV 10282 Rock Springs Road West Valley, NY 14171-9799

BNJ71 16.WNK



ATTACHMENT

SPDES DISCHARGE MONITORING REPORT - OCTOBER 1 THROUGH OCTOBER 31, 2015
NET IRON EFFLUENT CONCENTRATION CALCULATION

WEST VALLEY DEMONSTRATION PROJECT, SPDES PERMIT NO. NY-0000973

OUTFALL 001 =

	

Ml= (X1+X2)V1
2

178379.31 mg/month

Xl

	

=

	

0.204 mg/L

X2

	

=

	

0.212 mg/L

Vi

	

=

	

857592.83 L/month

M7 = (Xi + X2) V7 =

	

0.00 mg/month
2

0.00 mg/L

0.00 mg/L

0.00 L/month

RAW WATER =

	

MRW = (Xl + X2 + X3 + X4) VRW =

	

0.00 mg/month
4

Xi

	

=

	

0.00 mg/L

X2

	

=

	

0.00 mg/L

X3

	

=

	

0.00 mg/L

X4

	

=

	

0.00 mg/L

VRW =

	

0.00 L/month

IRON DISCHARGE CONCENTRATION = Mi + M7 - MRW

	

= 0.21 mg/L
Vi + V7

OUTFALL 007

Xl

X2

V7

WR:2015:0051



ATTACHNT (Cont'd)

SPDES DISCHARGE MONITORING REPORT - OCTOBER 1 THROUGH OCTOBER 31, 2015
TOTAL DISSOLVED SOLIDS (TDS) CONCENTRATION CALCULATION - MONITORING POINT 116

WEST VALLEY DEMONSTRATION PROJECT, SPDES PERMIT No. NY-0000973

Date: October 7, 2015

C4 ((Ql) (C1)+(Q2) (C2)^(Q3) (C3H/Q4

((0.227 MGD) (722 mg/L)+(0.087 MGD) (374 mg/L)+(0.288 MGD) (118 mg/L))/(0.602 MGD)

382 mg/L

Date: October 13, 2015

C4 ((Ql) (Cl)+(Q2) (C2)+(Q3) (C3))/Q4

((0.227 MGD) (720 mg/L)+(l.lO MGD) (186 mg/L)+(0.288 MGD) (97 mg/L))/(l.615 MGD)

245 mg/L

Qi

	

=

	

Flow at Outfall 001, million gallons per day (MGD)

Cl

	

=

	

Total Dissolved Solids (TDS) concentration at Outfall 001, mg/L.

Q2

	

=

	

Flow in Franks Creek, MGD (without Outfall 001), measured at WNSPOO6 just
prior to, and shortly after the discharge event.

C2

	

=

	

TDS concentration in Franks Creek measured at WNSPOO6 just prior to, and
shortly after the discharge event.

Q3

	

=

	

Flow of augmentation water, MGD, if required.

C3

	

=

	

TDS concentration in augmentation water, MGD.

Q4

	

=

	

Ql + Q2 + Q3, MGD (Flow in Franks Creek, including Outfall 001)

C4

	

<=

	

500 mg/L (calculated TDS concentration at 116 in Franks Creek, which
includes Outfall 001)

WR:2015:0051
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DISCHARGE MONITORING REPORT (DMR) 0MB No. 2040- 0004

	

PERMITFEE NAME/ADDRESS (Include Facility Nrnnci/Location if'

ME:

		

U.S. DEPT OF ENERGY

ADDRESS: 1000 INDEPENDENCE AVE SW
WASHINGTON, DC 20585

FACIUTY: WEST VALLEY DEMONSTRATION PROJ
LOCATION: 10282 ROCK SPRINGS ROAD

WEST VALLEY, NY 14171- 9799

ATTN: BRYAN C BOWER, DIRECTOR

QUANTITY OR LOADING QUALITY OR CONCENTRATION

	

_____
N(L FREQUF.NCY SAMPLE

PARAMETER VALUE VALUE UNITS VALUE VALUE VALUE UNITS
-

OF ANALYSIS 9ypE

Sulfate Las SI SAMPLE ******

MEASUREMENT
72 72 m/L 0 01/BA 24

00154 1 0 PERMIT Req. Mon. Req. Mon. mg/L Once per COMP24
Effluent Gross REQUIREMENT MO AVG DAtLY MX ________ - Batch _________

Oxygen demand, ultimate SAMPLE -''
__________ _____________

MEASUREMENT
8.22 8.40 mg/L 0 02/BA CA

00181 1 0 PERMIT Req. Mon. 22 mg/L Twice per CALCTD
Effluent Gross REQUIREMENT MO AVG DAILY MX ________

-

Batch
__________

________
________Oxygen, dissolved 1)01 SAMPLE '''"

__________ ____________

MEASUREMENT
8 .5 11.5 mg/L 0 02/BA GR

00300 1 0 PERMiT 3
_________

Req. Mon. nig/L Twice per GRAB
Effluent Gross REQUIREMENT MINIMUM MAXIMUM _________ - Batch __________

1101), 5- day, 20 cleg. C SAMPLE
_______________ ___________ _______________

MEASUREMENT
<2.4 2.8 mg/L 0 02/BA 24

00311) 1 0 PERMIT Req. Mon. 1.0 mg/L Twice per COMP24
Effluent Gross REQUIREMENT MO AVG DAILY MX _________ Batch __________

p11 SAMPLE
____________ _______________

MEASUREMENT
75 7.5 su ji.. 01/BA GR

00400 1 0 PERMIT tltl**lt*
________

8.5 SU Once per GRAB

Effluent Gross REQUIREMENT MINIMUM MAXIMUM ________ Batch _________

Solids, total suspended SAMPLE "'
__________ ______________

MEASUREMENT
<4.0 4.0 mg/L 02/BA 24

00530 1 0 PERMIT 30 45 mg/L
-

Twice per COMP24

Effluent Gross REQUIREMENT MO AVG DAILY MX Batch ________

Solids, settleable SAMPLE
_____________ _____________ __________ _____________ ________

<0.1 <0.1 ml/L 0 02/BA GR

00545 1 0
_______

PERMIT
_______

'°°'
_______ ______ _______

Req. Mon. .3 mL/L Twice per GRAB

Effluent Gross REQUIREMENT
_________ ___________ MO AVG DAILY MX _______ Batch ________

MONITORING PERIOD
MM/DD/YYYY

	

MM/DD/YYYY
10/1/2015

	

10/31/2015

DMR Mailing ZIP CODE: 14171- 9799

MAJOR

(SUBR 09)

OUTFALL 001 MON'rIILY PROC WW, GW, SI

External Outfall

No Discharge

NYU 000 9 73
PERMIT NUMBER

00l-M
DISCHARGE NUMBER

certiFy tinder tti'ita!tt lit ate hit liii', thtrntnent ain! at! att.tc!intettts here pectIn ii! innier toy
threutnin or sttt,ervtston in ariitrtt;titt,e with ti sysient d'sigttetl it ttssttre that ctttatt! jell
itersttnnet prttjterty gather alit! ci awtte the lithirniathiti sultttntted. hated Inn tOY titltttttt of the
ttersnnt or ttersttns it tin titittage the st stein, or those persons ihirectt resptttts!tde tnr gtt!terittg
the iittorntatiittt, tine tttfttrrnttttittt stthnttitted is, it the test oh ny knnii hitge and htehtef, trite,

	

accurate, and rtttnp!ete, ant titate that there ate sigtnhcattt petiahties or submitting !uhst'
nfttrtttattttit, ittrhttdtttg the putss!bthity iti fitte attd tmtttlsttittnrnt htr b1ttttwittg vittlattittis.

NAME/TITLE PRINCIPAL EXECUTIVE OFFICER

John D. Rendall, Manager
TYPED OR PRINTED

SI/^ATURE OF PRINCIPAL EXECUTIVE OFFICER OR
AUTHORIZED AGENT

TELEPHONE

716-942-4602
AREA Code NUMBER

DATE

,1/O4/2O15

)'4M/DD/YYYY

COMMENTS AND EXPLANATION OF ANY VIOLATIONS (Reference all attachments here)

EPA Form 3320-1 (Rev.Ol/06) Previous editions may be used.

	

10/26/2015

	

Page 1



PERMITTEE NAME/ADDRESS (Include Facility Name/Location if

ME:' U.S. DEPT OF ENERGY
ADDRESS: 1000 INDEPENDENCE AVE SW

WASHINGTON, DC 20585

FACILITY: WEST VALLEY DEMONSTRATION PROJ

LOCATION: 10282 ROCK SPRINGS ROAD
WEST VALLEY, NY 14171- 9799

ATTN: BRYAN C BOWER, DIRECTOR

QUANTITY OR LOADING QUALITY OR CONCENTRATION NO. FREQUENCY SAMPLE
PARAMETER VALUE VALUE UNITS VALUE VALUE VALUE

______

UNITS OF ANALYSIS TYPE

Oil & Grease SAMPLE * *** *C *0*5*0 0*0*0* 0*0*0*

MEASUREMENT
_______ _______ _______ <1.4 <1.4 mg/L 0 01/BA GR

00356 1 0 PERMiT *** 0*55*0
______

*00*0*
_______

Req. Mon. 15 rng/L Once per GRAB
Effluent Gross REQUIREMENT MO AVG DAILY MX Batch
Nitrogen, nitrite total [as N] SAMPLE 5* *50*0* *55*5*

________
- _____________

_________
___________

MEASUREMENT
________ <0.02 <0.02 mcr/L 0 01/BA 24

00615 I 0 PERMIT ** ****** *00*0* Req. Mon. .1 rng/L Once per COMP24
Effluent Gross REQUIREMENT MC) AVG DAILY MX Batch
Nitrogen, nitrate total [as N] SAMPLE

_____________ _____________ ________ ________

MEASUREMENT
<0.02 <0.02 m/L Q 01/BA 24

00620 I 0
_________

PERMIT
_________ _________

°0'°
_______

******
_________

Req. Mon. Req. Mon. rng/L
.. _..

Once per COMP24
Effluent Gross REQUIREMENT MO AVG DAILY MX Batch
Nitrogen, K]eldahl, total

	

as N] SAMPLE
______________ ______________

**5550
___________

0*5*0* *50*0*
________

- _____________
_________
___________

MEASUREMENT 1.0 1.1 mg/L 0 02/BA 24
00625 1 0 PERMIT °'°°° Req. Mon. Req. Mon. nig/L Twice per COMP24
Effluent Gross REQUIREMENT MO AVG DAILY MX Batch
Sulfide, dissolved, [as S] SAMPLE

______________ ______________
*tS

___________
***000

________ - _________

MEASURF1ENT
<0.05 <0.05 mg/L 0 01/BA 24

00746 1 0 PERMiT *0*0*0 *00*0* *0*00* Req. Mon. .4 mg/L Once per COMP24
Effluent Gross REQUIREMENT MO AVG DAILY MX Batch
Arsenic, total recoverable SAMPLE

____________ ____________
°' 0*50*0

_______
- _____________

________
___________

MEASUREMENT
0.0018 0.0018 mg/L 0 01/BA 24

00978 1 0 PERMiT *0*0*0 ****** ** Req. Mon. .15 rng/L Once per COMP24
Effluent Gross REQUIREMENT MO AVG DAILY MX Batch
Cobalt, total recoverable SAMPLE

_____________ _____________
0*0*0

________ _________

MEASUREMENT
<0.0006 <0.0006 mg/L 0 01/BA GR

00979 1 0 PERMIT Req. Mon. .005 mg/L Once per GRAB
Effluent Gross REQUmEMENT

_____________ _____________ MO AVG DAILY MX ________ - Batch _________

NAME,'TITI.E PRINCIPAL EXECIJ1'lVE OFFICER. I rertily under penalty

	

rE law that this dornorein tin! dl at! nrhrttents ivere prepared strider ny TELEPHONE DATE
direction or sttttentslofl in ;nrordanre itOh a system designed to .tssnre that qtta!ified
personnel protterly gather and ci aluate the nhtrtoath,tt so ,mitted. Based 055 my inqnifl of

	

he ________________________
person or trersons o hr massage Slit' s stettt, or dose persons direct!! responsible for gathering
the tniornratit,it the iirftrrmatn,tt snhrnti ted is to the hess

	

sf to knowled e and heli F

John D . Randall

	

Manager
sit, , gy e , e,

acrnrate, and cmnplete,

	

am more that there are signdiraot penalties for solonitting false G ATtiRE OF PRINCIPAL EXECUTIVE OFFICER OR 716 - 942 -4602 1/04 / 2015
inittrn,tttr,it, irnitoting the pttssitttIityof hoe attn

	

notltrtsttttroent

	

or komi trig sthdattme,
TYPED OR PRINTED

, AUTHORIZED AGENT AREA Code NUMBER /DD/YYYY

COMMENTS AND EXPlANATION OF ANY VIOLATIONS (Reference all attachments here)

EPA Form 3320- 1 (Rev.01/06) Previous editions may be used.

	

10/26/201 5

	

Page 1

DISCHARGE MONITORING REPORT (DMR)

I'tIlllespp

0MB No. 2040- 0004
£ itfl.JL., L

	

flhlflttIItj1N 3 1 J I l.tfl Sk'lI1J1,3/

MONITORING PERIOD

MM/DD/YYYY

	

L MM/DD/YYYY

10/1/2015

	

I

	

10/31/2015

DMR Mailing ZIP CODE: 14171- 9799

MAJOR

(SUER 09)
OUTFALL 001 MONTIILY PROC WW, GW, S'l

External Outfall

No Discharge

NY0000973

PERMIT NUMBER
001- M

DISCHARGE NUMBER



PERMIT NUMBER
NY 00 00 9 73 00l-M

DISCHARGE NUMBER

MONITORING PERIOD
MM/DD/YYYY

	

MM/DD/YYYY
10/1/2015

	

10/31/2015

DISCHARGE MONITORING REPORT (DMR) 0MB No. 2040- 0004

PERMFITEE NAME/ADDRESS (Include Facility Name/Location if

AME:

	

U.S. DEI'T OF ENERGY
ADDRESS: 1000 INDEPENDENCE AVE SW

WASHINGTON, DC 20585

FACILITY: WEST VALLEY DEMONSTRATION PROJ
LOCATION: 10282 ROCK SPRINGS ROAD

WEST VALLEY, NY 14171- 9799

ATTN: BRYAN C BOWER, DIRECTOR

QUANTITY OR LOADING QUALITY OR CONCENTRATION NC FREQUENCY SAMPLE
PARAMETER VALUE VALUE UNITS VALUE VALUE VALUE

_____

UNITS OF ANALYSIS TYPE

Selenium, total recoverable SAMPLE e***** tree ****e.*

MEASUREMENT
<0.0004 <0.0004 mg/L 0 01/BA GR

00981 1 0 PERMIT Req. Mon. .004 mg/L Once per GRAB
Effluent Gross REQUIREMENT MO AVG DAILY MX Batch
Iron, total [as Fe] SAMPLE

_____________
*0*0*0 *0*0*0

________ ________

MEASUREMENT
________ ________ 0.208 0.212 mg/L 02/BA 24

01045 1 0 PERMIT Req. Mon. Req. Mon. mg/L
_.

Twice per COMP24
Efliuent Gross REQUIREMENT MO AVG DAILY MX Batch
Aluminum, total as Al] SAMPLE

_______________
**tt*** ******

_________
- _______________

_________
____________

MEASUREMENT
0.17 0.17 mg/L 0 01/BA 24

011051 0 PERMIT 2 4 mg/L Once per COMP24
Effluent Gross REQUIREMENT MO AVG DAILY MX Batch
Vanadium, total recoverable SAMPLE

_______________
*0*0*0 ******

_________
- ___________

_________
_________

MEASUREMENT
<0.0015 <0.0015 mg/IL 0 01/BA GR

01128 1 0 PERMIT *0*05* **** Req. Mon. .014 mg/L Once per GRAB
Effluent Gross REQUIREMENT MO AVG DAILY MX Batch
Nitrogen, ammonia, total as SAMPLE

_______________
*it**** *0*0*0

_________ _________

N1l3] MEASUREMENT
0.024 0.038 mg/IL SL 02/BA 24

34726 1 0 PERMiT ****** ****** 1.5 2.1 mg/L
.

Twice per COMP24
Effluent Gross REQUIREMENT MO AVG DAILY MX Batch
Flow, in conduit or thru SAMPLE

_____________ _____________
a**** tt*****

________ ________

treatmentplant MEASUREMENT
0.227 0.309 MGD 0 02/BA CN

50050 1 0 PERMIT Req. Mon. Req. Mon. MGI)
_________ _________ _________ _____

Twice per CONTIN
Effluent Gross REQUIREMENT MO AVG DAILY MX Batch
Chlorine, total residual SAMPLE *00*0* *0*0

__________
******

_____________
*0*00*

_____________ _____________ ________
- _____________

________
___________

MEASUREMENT
0 . 09 0 . 09 mct /L Q 01/BA GR

50060 1 0 PERMIT Req. Mon. .1 rng/L
..

Once per GRAB
Effluent Gross REQUIREMENT

____________ ____________ MO AVG DAILY MX ________ Batch

I rertd tinder itettalti itt Ito that this dttrttment ;tttd all attarhtnettts terre prepared under my
dirertton or supentstttn in ti cttrd.mre tttth t system designed to assure that qo.tltlted
personnel property gather and evalnate the miormittton stthmitted. toed tn me i tttry Of
persttn or persons tt hit tnattage tite system, t,r those persons tlirertlt reipoosdtle lot gathering
the tnlorrttatlott, I lie tnfttrmatttttt stthmtttetl is, Itt the rest ol my knoviledge aitti hettef, trite.
,tccurate, anti cttmplrte. I am att arc that there arc stgnillcant penalties htr sttbutttting false
nfttrmatiott, tnclttdutg the pttssthiltty tt[ hue anti tml,rtstnttttent or knott tog rttdatlons.

COMMENTS AND EXPLANATION OF ANY VIOLATIONS (Reference all attachments here)

EPA Form 3320- 1 (Rev.01/06) Previous editions may be used.

	

10/26/201 5

	

Page 2

DMR Mailing ZIP CODE: 14171- 9799

MAJOR

(SUBR 09)
OUTFALL 001 MONTHLY PROC WW, GW, Si
External Outfall

No Discharge

NAME/TITLE PRINCIPAL EXECUTIVE OFFICER

John D. Rendall, Manager
TYPED OR PRINTED

SIIIYATURE OF PRINCIPAL EXECUTiVE OFFICER OR
V

	

AUTHORIZED AGENT AREA Code NUMBER
716-942-4602

TELEPHONE

)N/DD/YYYY
L1/04/2 015

DATE



PERMI]TEE NAME/ADDRESS (Include Faculty Name/Location ii

AME:

	

U.S. DEPT OF ENERGY
ADDRESS: 1000 INDEPENDENCE AVE SW

WASHINGTON, DC 20585
FACILITY: WEST VALLEY DEMONSTRATION PROJ
LOCATION:! 0282 ROCK SPRINGS ROAD

WEST VALLEY, NY 141 71- 9799
ATTN: BRYAN C BOWER, DIRECTOR

QUANTITY OR LOADING QUALITY OR CONCENTRATION NO. FREQUENCY SAMPLE
PARAMETER VALUE VALUE UNITS VALUE VALUE VALUE

______

UNITS j OF ANALYSIS TYPE

Solids, total dissolved SAMPLE 0*0*0* *0*0*0 0*0*0* - ______________ ___________

MEASUREMENT
721 722 mg/L 0 02/BA GR

70295 I () PERMIT *v5* *0*0*0 ****** Req. Mon. Req. Mon. mg/L Twice per GRAB
Effluent Gross REQUIREMENT

_______________ MO AVG DAILY MX Batch
Mercury, totaL as FIgS SAMPLE * *0*

________ _________

MEASUREMENT
________ 3 .0 3 . ng / L 0 01/BA GR

719(10 1 0 PERMIT 50 Req. Mon. ng/L Once per GRAB
Effluent Gross REQUIREMENT

_______________ MO AVG DAILY MX Batch
Surfactants linear alkylate SAMPLE

_______________
*

	

*0* *l**
_________ __________

sulfonatel MEASUREMENT
0 . 04 0 . 04 mg / L 0 01/BA GR

81646 1 0 PERMIT **a** ****** 0*0*0* Req. Mon. .04 rng/L Once per GRAB
Effluent Gross REQUIREMENT

______________ MO AVG DAILY MX ________ - Batch _________

NA.MEIrrl-I_E PRINCIPAL ExECI_frIvE OFFICER verlvi- under penally 01 ian

	

hit 1105 dvveoineut nod vii artarivvvieuns were prepared utoler nm
direno,n or sopenIsIllu in accord.nnre lv ilh II system designed tin assure that rplvili rd TELEPHONE DATE
itersimuel Pt operly gather ann! evaluate the ulurmation suhnnil ted, Based on nit iinrtuiry of the

(resin or persons vs hi, tonnage tine st-stein, or those persons directly resi,00sdsie For
tine uniormat,ion

	

line ndinrnnatnon so!tttuileit is to the Best oi no kinioniedge aod lteioi true
John D

	

Rendal 1

	

Manager
, , ,

aivorale..noi vsonidete.

	

aol aoane that there are slgrnihcansl penalties

	

or slIbmillilig false
nniornialiisn,, stoiisdnng line i'nnssnloiit tinE

	

inns

	

iou

	

innprnsonunneinl

	

or knnnnnn sing uisni llnunns
ATtiRE OF PRINCiPAL EXECUTIVE OFFICER OR 716- 942 -4602 Li / 04/2 015

TYPED OR PRINTED
, . AUTHORIZED AGENT Code NUMBER /DD/YYYY

COMMENTS AND EXPLANATION OF ANY VIOLATIONS (Reference all attachments here)

EPA Form 3320- 1 (Rev.01/06) Previous editions may be used.
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Page 3

DISCHARGE MONITORING REPORT (DMR)
11)1111

	

JJ}JI (nil CU

0MB No. 2040- 0004

-a I fl-aU TANk

MONITORING PERIOD
MM/DD/YYYY

	

MM/DD/YYYY
10/1/2015

	

10/31/2015

DMR Mailing ZIP CODE: 141 71- 9799

MAJOR

(SUBR 09)

OUTFALL 001 MONTHLY PROC WW, GW, S1

External Outfall

No Discharge

NY0000973

PERMIT NUMBER
001- RI

DISCHARGE NUMBER



DISCHARGE MONITORING REPORT (DMR)

113 lIt PJJI UCCU

0MB No. 2040- 0004

I fliNt UI .JSI Lfl1LJL LLIIUIIINPt I 1LIiN .3131 L.tII tiNULJ/

1'ERMIITEE NAME/ADDRESS (Include Facility Name/Location if

U.S. DEPT OF ENERGY

ADDRESS: 1000 INDEPENDENCE AVE SW
WASHINGTON, DC 20585

FACILITY: WEST VALLEY DEMONSTRATION PROJ

LOCATION: 10282 ROCK SPRINGS ROAD
WEST VALLEY, NY 14171- 9799

ATTN: BRYAN C BOWER, DIRECTOR

QUANTITY OR LOADING QUALITY OR CONCENTRATION NO. FREQUENCY SAMPLE
PARAMETER VALUE VALUE UNITS VALUE VALUE VALUE

______

UNITS EX OF ANALYSIS TYPE

Oxygen demand, ultimate SAMPLE *****o *0* 000*** - ____________ __________

MEASUREMENT

00181 1 0 PERMIT *00*0* 0*00*0 Req. Mon. 22 mg/L - Monthly CALCTD
Effluent Gross REQUIREMENT

______________ Mo AVG DAILY MX
Oxygen, dissolved DOt SAMPLE *o*fl*

______________
*0*00* *0*00*

________
-

___________
_____________

_________
___________

MEASUREMENT

00300 1 0 PERMiT *00*0* 0*00*0 3 10* Req. Mon. mg/L - Twice per GRAB
Ef1luent Gross REQUiREMENT

_______________ MINIMUM MAXIMUM Month
BOD, 5- day, 20 deg. C SAMPLE *0*0*0

_______________
****** ******

_______________ ________ __________

MEASUREMENT

00310 1 0 PERMIT Req. Mon. 10 mg/L lwice COMP24
Effluent Gross REQUIREMENT

_______________ MO AVG DAILY MX Month
p1-I SAMPLE *00*0*

________ __________

MEASUREMENT

00401) 1 0 PERMiT ** ****** ***** * 5**** 8.5 SIT Twice per GRAB
Effluent Gross REQUIREMENT MINIMUM MAXIMIJM Month
Solids, total suspended SAMPLE

_______________ _______________
****** ******

________________ _________ - __________

MEASUREMENT

00530 1 0 PERMIT 30 45 rng/L - Twice per COMP24
Efiluent Gross REQUIREMENT

_____________ MO A\'G DAILY MX Month
Solids, settleable SAMPLE

_____________
*00*0* *0*00* *****

________
- _____________

________
___________

MEASUREMENT

00545 1 0 PERMIT *** 0* *0*00* *****0 0*0*0* Req. Mon. .3 mL/L - Twice per GRAB
Effluent Gross REQUIREMENT MO AVG DAILY MX Month
Oil & Grease SAMPLE

______________
*1*

________ _________

MEASUREMENT

00556 1 0 PERMIT Req. Mon. 15 mg/L Twice per GRAB
Effluent Gross REQUIREMENT

______________ MO AVG DAILY MX ________ - Month

NY 00 00 9 73 007- M

PERMIT NUMBER DISCHARGE NUMBER

MONITORING PERIOD

MM/DD/YYYY

	

MM/DD/YYYY
10/1/2015

	

10/31/2015

DMR Mailing ZIP CODE: 141 71- 9799

MAJOR

(SUBR 09)

SANITARY, NC COOLING WATER, UTILITY

External Outfall

No Dischargej

NAME/TITLE PRINCIPAL EXECUTIVE OFFICER ertiti toiler teitalt! ot hit Pitt dos di,t inTient ott
ihrei tint or Sttpetttstott itt ni ord tote tvith a st tern
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it

	

tim

	

oh the
ttetsiin TI perstttts tmhtt rnttiage Itt s stern, itt those persons i!tte tt

	

org ithet
tie of ir,nitioo, mire ntlornt,rttott sri	oitetl is, ni the best iii

	

I

	

oh

	

I ie!ief, mine
111111 ate, mirth t oiotthete t itt irate hit It err tie imnilii_ant penalties ho

	

tin otittib Oh
ntltirrri itinir, itii tiding tttm' ne, thihit itt hitre ito! ttttttri nhtnietit or kt

	

ii opt i!,mtoitms
John D. Rendall, Manager

TYPED OR PRINTED
S1$NATURE OF PRINCIPAL EXECUTIVE OFFICER OR
/

	

AUTHORIZED AGENT

TELEPHONE

716 -942-4602

AREA Code } NUMBER

DATE

1/04/2015
/DD/YYYY

COMMENTS AND EXPLANATION OF ANY VIOLATIONS (Reference all attachments here)

EPA Form 3320- 1 (Rev.O1/06) Previous editions may be used.

	

10/26/201 5

	

Page 1



DISCHARGE MONITORING REPORT (DMR) 0MB No. 2040- 0004

I'ERMYITEE NAME/ADDRESS (Include Facility Name/Location if

U.S. DEPT OF ENERGY

ADDRESS: 1000 INDEPENDENCE AVE SW
WASHINGTON, DC 20585

FACILITY: WEST \'ALLEY DEMONSTRATION PROJ
LOCATION: 10282 ROCK SPRINGS ROAD

WEST VALLEY, NY 14171- 9799

ATTN: BRYAN C BOWER, DIRECTOR

QUANTITY OR LOADING QUALITY OR CONCENTRATION NCL FREQUENCY SAMPLE
PARAMETER VALUE VALUE UNITS VALUE VALUE VALUE

_____

UNITS j OF ANALYSIS TYPE

Nitrogen, nitrite total [as NI SAMPLE 000*** *00*0* ** *00* 0*0*0* - ______________ ___________

MEASUREMENT

00615 1 0 PERMIT 0*000* ***000 Req. Mon. .1 mg/L Monthly COMP24
Effluent Gross REQUIREMENT

_____________ MO AVG DAILY MX
Nitrogen, Kieldahl, total las NI SAMPLE *00*0*

________ - __________ ________

MEASUREMENT

0062 5 t 0 PERMIT Req. Mon. Req. Mon. mg/L Monthly COMP24
Effluent Gross REQUIREMENT

______________ MO AVG DAILY MX
Iron, total las Fel SAMPLE *00*0* 0*0*0* *00*0* *sS*oiaas

________
- _________________ ______________

MEASUREMENT

01045 1 0 PERMIT Req. Mon. Req. Mon. mg/L lwice per COMP24
Effluent Gross REQIJmEMENT

________________ MO AVG DAILY MX Month
Nitrogen, ammonia, total las SAMPLE

________________ __________ - ___________

NII3) MEASUREMENT

34726 1 0 PERMIT *0*00* 1.49 2.1 rng/L - Twice per COMP24
Efiluent Gross REQUIREMENT MO AVG DAILY MX Month
Flow, in conduit or thru SAMPLE

______________
0*0*0* 00*00*

________
0*0*0*

- _________

treatment plant MEASUREMENT

50050 I 0 PERMIT Req. Mon. Req. Mon. MGI) - Monthly CONTINEffluent Gross REQUIREMENT MO AVG DAILY MX
Chlorine, total residual SAMPLE *0*0*0

__________
*0*00*

_____________
*0*0 - ______________ ___________

MEASUREMENT

50060 1 0 PERMIT *0*00* Req. Mon. .1 rng/L - Monthly GRAB
Effluent Gross REQUIREMENT MO AVG DAILY MX
Solids, total dissolved SAMPLE

_____________
o*o000 *0*0*0

________ - __________ ________

MEASUREMENT

70295 1 0 PEPff ****** ****** *00*0* *0*00* Req. Mon. Req. Mon. mg/L - Twice per G1BEffluent Gross REQUIREMENT
_____________ _____________ MO AVG DAILY MX

________ - Month

DMR Mailing ZIP CODE: 14171- 9799

MAJOR

(SUBR 09)

SANITARY, NC COOLING WATER, uTILITY I

External Out fall

No Discharge

NY 00 00 9 73

PERMIT NUMBER
007- M

DISCHARGE NUMBER

MONITORING PERIOD

MM/DD/YYYY

10/1 /201 5

MM/DD/YYYY

10/31/2015

ret-thy o,,der pe,talt) ol iris that this dririirneiii inn all all _wlitjietiis i rror-rparrd ironer try
direction or snpen-lsinnn in accnnrniannte ,vhlhasrstem design -I iii

	

lit qnahlred
persrinnei properly gal her inn enanloaie he innfornnaooi, suhunilteti. h.i d on try i,olnory of the
person, or persiins olnni ,,nanage fe s steno, i,r those persons direcrin esponisihle hir gathering
do uhr,,,atioo, nine inhrnrmationn nohtoli len is, iii the nest itt tip kanndledge and hillel mire,
,nrrrn,-ate, mid rinoplete.

	

liii ovate that there are sngnihraot penalties or stmh,,mntlnmr1 false
,nlnnr,tnato,,n, oolnoh,ng the possihnht5 of brie and nnnprnsooine it hir furor ny vinlatinos.

COMMENTS AND EXPLANATION OF ANY VIOLATIONS (Reference all attachments here)

NAME/TITLE PRINCIPAL EXECUTIVE OFFICE3

John U. Rendall, Manager
TYPED OR PRINTED

S/_F PRINCIPAL EXECUTIVE OFFICER OR
AUTHORIZED AGENT

TELEPHONE

716942-4602
AREA Code NUMBER

DATE

1/04/20151
/DD/YYYY

EPA Form 3320- 1 (Rev.01/06) Previous editions may be used.

	

10/26/2015

	

Page 1



DISCHARGE MONITORING REPORT (DMR)
&sflnflflJJ PiI.iVLU

0MB No. 2040- 0004

PERMITFEE NAME/ADDRESS (Include Fadilhly Name/Location if

ME:

	

U.S. DEPT OF ENERGY
ADDRESS: 1000 INDEPENDENCE AVE SW

WASHINGTON, DC 20585
FACILITY: WEST VALLEY DEMONSTRATION PROJ
LOCATION: 10282 ROCK SPRINGS ROAD

WEST VALLEY, NY 141 71- 9799

ATTN: BRYAN C BOWER, DIRECTOR

QUANTITY OR LOADING QUALITY OR CONCENTRATION NO. FREQUENCY SAMPLE
PARAMETER VALUE VALUE UNITS VALUE VALUE VALUE

______

UNITS EX OF ANALYSIS TYPE
Mercury, total las Hg) SAMPI.E

MEASUREMENT

***000 *0*0 *0*0* * 0*0*0* - ______________ ___________

71900 1 0
Effluent Gross

PERJnUT
REQUIREMENT

******

________________

******

_______________

Req. Mon.
MO AVG

50
DAILY MX

ng/L
________

- Monthly GRAB

PERMIT NUMBER

MONITO

MM/DD/YYYY

10/1/2015

NY0000973

DISCHARGE NUMBER

G PERIOD

MM/DD/YYYY

10/31/2015

007- M DMR Mailing ZIP CODE: 14171- 9799
MAJOR
(SUBR 09)
SANITARY, NC COOLING WATER, UTILITY

External Outfall

No Discharge

NA.l,&E,/flTLE PRJNc2_PAJ.. EXECT_JTIVE OFFICE1. neennit unnier penalty ul ann thin this nlonunnettt md all ttt,iehnneuts niece prep.nreni tinnier fl)
direction nnr singers Nuns u nncord,nuce nvnth ,m system designed to assure that ntodnhed
tursonturi trotteriy g.nthee anti! enainnate tine inniorroation sndnnnitted. Based mint nu onninnnn-y of tine
inersnnn or tnersnnos ncinnn utan,nge he s stemin, or those persnnrns riirectit respnnntsnitie fine
tine nnnhnrnnn,ntinnnn, the intfnnrnnnnntinnnn snninmnnteni e, on the nest tnt tnt knonnienige tint! telnet, tn nit',

John D Rendal 1 Manager
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hO °

	

ii

	

i

	

flit nit

TYPED OR PRINTED

COMMENTS AND EXPLANATION OF ANY VIOLATIONS (Reference all attachments here)

EPA Form 3320- 1 (Rev.01/06) Previous editions may be used.

	

10/26/201 5

	

Page 2

DATE

11/O4/2O1

kBfM/DD/YYYY

TURE OF PRINCIPAL EXECUTIVE OFFICER OR
AUTHORIZED AGENT

(

716-942-4602
AREA Code J NUMBER

PHONE



I Ad'! 5) Nt IJLt

DISCHARGE MONITORING REPORT (DMR)

miii 'AJJJJI ifS LU

0MB No. 2040- 0004

	

PERMIYFEE NAME/ADDRESS Unclude Facility Nwne,'Location if'

ME:

	

U.S. DEPT OF ENERGY

ADDRESS: 1000 INDEPENDENCE AVE SW
WASHINGTON, DC 20585

FACILITY: WEST VALLEY DEMONSTRATION PROJ
LOCATION: 10282 ROCK SPRINGS ROAD

WEST VALLEY, NY 14171- 9799

ATTN: BRYAN C BOWER, DIRECTOR

QUANTITY OR LOADING QUALITY OR CONCENTRATION NO. FREQUENCY SAMPLE
PARAMETER VALUE VALUE UNITS VALUE VALUE VALUE

______

UNITS OF ANALYSIS TYPE

Flow rate SAMPLE ***,ss*

MEASUREMENT

00036 I 0 PERMIT Req. Mon. Req. Mon. gal/d 0*0*0*
- Weekly CONTIN

Effluent Gross REQUIREMENT MO AVG DAILY MX
Mercury, total las 1-Igi SAMPLE

__________ _____________ ______________ ______________ ________ - ___________ _________

MEASUREMENT

71900 1 0 PERMIT ***fmm5* Req. Mon. 50 ng/L Twice per GRAB
Eflluent Gross REQUIREMENT

_____________ _____________ MO AVG DAILY MX ________ - Batch ________

NAME/TITLE PRINCIPAl. EI(ECtJ'rIVE OFFICER.
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ii ii I u

	

ii

	

I m t r I
direction or sttpenision in ii ciicdance with a system designed iii assure that ijitalilied
terstoutel ltctilterly gather and i'm abate the tufurtttattott submitted. Based on me utqtttry of tie
iterson ne t,ecsons in Ito ntahtage the 'g stein, or titinse pet 'antis directI respunisilib' toe gathecuig
lie iulntrrtn,ntioii, the uhnrutatnnm sithuintied is, to lie test nil my knioniedge and belief, true,

John D . Rendal 1

	

Manager

	

accurate and complete. I ant aware hit liner are sigiiilicattt pemnaltins Inc soliitnttiitng idse
iuftnrmationt, imliuliug tin tussdulmit of bite amid otiltcisonmneut line htuosnng conlattoits,

TYPED OR PRINTED

COMMENTS AND EXPLANATION OF ANY VIOLATIONS (Reference all attachments here)

EPA Form 3320- 1 (Rev.O1/06) Previous editions may be used.

	

10/26/201 5

	

Page 1

MONITORING PERIOD

MM/DD/YYYY

	

MM/DD/YYYY
10/1/2015

	

10/31/2015

DMR Mailing ZIP CODE: 14171- 9799
MAJOR

(SUBR 09)

MERCURY PRETREATMENT

Internal Outfall

No Discharge

NY00009 73

PERMIT NUMBER
4

DISCHARGENUMER

DAT

11/04/2011
A1M/DD/YYYY

SI9TURE OF PRINCIPAL EXECUTWE OFFICER OR
AUTHORIZED AGENT

I
716-942-4602

AREA Code J NuMBER

PHON



	

PERMFITEE NAME/ADDRESS (Include Facility Name/Location if'

U.S. DE1'T OF ENERGY

ADDRESS: 1000 INDEPENDENCE AVE SW
WASHINGTON, DC 20585

FACILITY: WEST VALLEY DEMONSTRATION PROJ
LOCATION: 10282 ROCK SPRINGS ROAD

WEST VALLEY, NY 14171-9799

ATTN: BRYAN C BOWER, DIRECTOR

QUANTITY OR LOADING QUALITY OR CONCENTRATION N FREQUENCY SAMPLE
PARAMETER VALUE VALUE UNITS VALUE VALUE VALUE

_____

UNITS j OF ANALYSIS TYPE

Solids, total dissolved SAMPLE °° '°'" ****e,e - ______________ ___________

MEASUREMENT
314 382 mg/L 0 02/DS CA

70295 Z 0 PERMiT Req. Mon. 500 rng/L Twice per CALCTD
Instrearn Monitoring REQUIP.EMENT

_______________ MO AVG DAILY MX _________ Discharge __________

DISCHARGE MONITORING REPORT (DMR)

13111 I0jIpLUVCU

0MB No. 2040- 0004

0/ L.1,,W I iflhNi 1,1 .,L.1 IfliflJ1. taihYlU N 'N I hi N 3 1 3 1 1301 BiN 1 tiC,))

DMR Mailing ZIP CODE: 14171- 9799

MAJOR

(SIJBR 09)

PSEUDO MON. POINT @FRANKS CRK

Internal Outfall

No Discharge

MONITORING PERIOD

MM/DD/YYYY

10/1/2015

NY0000973

PERMIT NUMBER

1 16-M

DISCHARGE NUMBER

MM/DD/YYYY

10/31/2015

NA.I.IEIIT1LE PRINCIPAL EXECI_J-rrvE OFFICER I CeIiilf iiiiiier penally it law that title (h,cooieiil itni all iltaclitnents litre p ri'1itrid owlet my
Irection or sliperelsnin In accordance with a system designed tO assure that qiiahlird

	

Itersiunuel properly gather ant! el ahiate tIle iuiiiirnuatuouu submitted, Based 00 ny inqinry 01 tIn'
person or persons utlin niallage lie s stein, or those persons directly reslioutsible for gathering
the ihulortutaliuuo, the nituuruoatnot suinniluu,d Is, to lii' best ui ny turin bilge am! belie!, toil,

John D

	

Penda1 1 , Mana9er
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1 di r

	

II III ft 0 Itt

	

I obruuutum u,1rl
rnlortnatnutu, including the inussuhilliv of hoe atol IIoloisuinrrIent hit Li

TYPED OR PRINTED

COMMENTS AND EXPLANATION OF ANY VIOLATIONS (Reference all attachments here)

IF PSUEDO MONITORING POINT REPORI' IS NO'i' REQUIRED DURING TUE MONITORING PERIOI), El'l'I-IER CHECK TIIENO DISCIIARGE BOX OR ENTE
INDICATE A GENERAL PERMIT EXEMPTION.

	

EPA Form 3320-1 (Rev.0l/06) Previous editions may be used.

	

10/26/2015

	

Page 1

TELEPHONE

716-942-4602
AREA Code NUMBER

DATE

11/04/2019

IfM/DD/YYYY

(

TIJRE OF PRINCIPAL EXECUTIVE OFFICER OR
AUTHORIZED AGENT

'NODI AIN PLACE OF A MLASUREMENT '10



DISCHARGE MONITORING REPORT (DMR)

UI 111

	

JO II ICU

0MB No. 2040- 0004

PERMFITEE NAME/ADDRESS (Include Facility Name/Location if

U.S. DEPT OF ENERGY
ADDRESS: 1000 INDEPENDENCE AVE SW

WASHINGTON, DC 20585

FACILITY: WEST VALLEY DEMONSTRATION PROJ
LOCATION: 10282 ROCK SPRINGS ROAD

WEST VALLEY, NY 141 71- 9799

ATTN: BRYAN C BOWER, DIRECTOR

QUANTITY OR LOADING QUALITY OR CONCENTRATION NCL FREQUENCY SAMPLE
PARAMETER VALUE VALUE UNITS VALUE VALUE VALUE

______

UNITS
OF ANALYSIS TYPE

Iron, total Los Fe] SAMPLE 0*0*0* *0*0*0 *0*0*0 0*00*0 - ______________ ____________

MEASUREMENT
0.21 0.21 mg/L 0 01/30 CA

01045 2 0 PERMiT *00*0* Req. Mon. 1 mg/L Monthly CALCTD
Effluent Net REQUIREMENT MO AVG DAILY MX ________ - ___________ _________

NAMEIH11..E PRINCIPAL EXECUTIVE OFFICER I
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lie s)steuo, cm those persons directly resloomsmble
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SO, tIe lost of io

	

korouledge md belief roe
John ID . Rendal 1 , Manager
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S

	

ATURE OF PRiNcIPAL EXECUTIVE OFFICER. OR 716 - 942 -4602 11/04/2015
TYPED OR PRINTED

.
AUTHORIZED AGENT AREA Code

	

f NUMBER /DD/YYYY

COMMENTS AND EXPLANATION OF ANY VIOLATIONS (Reference all attachments here)

F.PA Form 3320- 1 (Rev.01/06) Previous editions may be used.

	

10/26/201 5

	

Page 1

PERMIT NUMBER DISCHARGE NUMBER

MONITORING PERIOD
MM/DD/YYYY

	

MM/DD/YYYY
10/1/2015

	

10/31/2015

NYU 00 0 9 73 SUM- N
DMR Mailing ZIP CODE: 14172-9799
MAJOR

(SUBR 09)

SUM OF OUTFALLS 1 & 7

Internal Outfall

No Discharge



WD:2015:0051

CORRESPONDENCE CONTROL SHEET

Correspondence Code

WR :2015 :0051

Author's Name & Extension

Wifliam Kean/4865

Date Review
Submitted

11/2/15

Date Review
Due

11/4/15

File
Series Code

Subject State Pollutant Discharge Monitoring System (SPDES) Discharge Monitoring Report (DMR) for the Reporting Period October
1 through October 31 2015 SPDES Permit No. NY-0000973, West Valley Demonstration Project (WVDP)

Does this Correspondence Respond to any DOE or Regulator Correspondence?

[X] No
Yes - If yes, then identify the following: Correspondence Code: ______________________ OITS Number: ____________________

Does this correspondence contain Official Use Only (OUO) information?

[i.e., information is certain unclassified information that maybe exempt from public release under the Freedom of In formation Act (FOIA),
(Exemptions 3-9) and has the potential to damage governmental, commercial, or private interests if disseminated to persons who do not need to
know the information to perform their jobs or other DOE authorized activities; refer to WVDP-402 for additional guidance on this determination.]

[X]No
[1 Yes - If yes, ensure the document(s) is properly stamped and marked as OUO per requirements of WVDP-402. If Administratively

Confidential or Proprietary, documentation must also be properly marked as such per requirements of WVDP-402.

Does this correspondence contain ECI (OUO, FOIA Exemption 3)?
[i.e., technical information that would be restricted by statute; refer to WVDP-402 for guidance on this determination.]

{X] No

I Yes - If yes, ensure the document(s) is properly stamped and marked as ECI and OUO per requirements of WVDP-402
and Export Technology Control Officer (ETCO) or trained alternate signature & date are obtained on the document(s).

OUO Reviewer/ECI Screener or ECI Document Reviewer: ________________________________________________
Printed Name/Signa

Funding Commitment

Does this correspondence commit funds?

[X} No
Yes - If yes, then obtain Business Manager/CFO and Planning & Integration Manager review.

REVIEWER APPROVALS (only used for hard copy process)
Approve

Printed Name

	

Signature

	

Date

	

Approve

	

w/Comments

	

Disapprove
William Kean

'•) /1/i/i ç 1q

	

I
Michael Pendl /1
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_____________________

Robert Scharf
________________________
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]

	

{]/
John Rendall

____________________________
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Lynn Hollfelder
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Jennifer Dundas
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[1

Reviewer initial & date indicating satisfactory resolution of disapproved comments:
only used for hard copy process)

	

_______________________
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